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Diagram 4 c:
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Diagram 5 a:
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Diagram 5 c:
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Diagram 6 c:
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Diagram 7 a:

Diagram 7 b:
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Diagram 7 c:
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Diagram 8 a:

Diagram 8 b:

 40 dBm

 10 dBm

 40 dBm

 10 dBm

Max/Ref Lv

Start 1.98

1MAX

 -50

 -40

 -30

 -20

 -10

   0

  10

  20

  30

 -60

  40

P24-3K

Date:      3.J

 40 dBm

 10 dBm

 40 dBm

 10 dBm

Max/Ref Lv

Start 1.99

 -50

 -40

 -30

 -20

 -10

   0

  10

  20

  30

 -60

  40

P24-50K

Date:      3.J

EPORT 

CC ID: TA8
C: 287AB-B

Research Ins

: 

: 

vl

898 GHz

Marker 1

        

      1.

JAN.2012  10:38

vl

90145 GHz

JAN.2012  10:43

8BKRC11866
S118661 

stitute of Swe

 

34.5

1 [T1]       

  -14.64 dBm

99000000 GHz

8:26

575 

3:08

 

6-1 

Date 

2012
   

   
 

 

eden 

RBW  3 k

VBW  30 k

SWT  10

kHz/

1
2 3

1

 

2

 

3

 

RBW  50 k

VBW  500 k

SWT  5

kHz/

Refere

2-02-24 FX

Ap

kHz

kHz

s

RF Att

Unit

Stop 1.9

1 [T1]       -

        1.990

2 [T1]       -

        1.990

3 [T1]       -

        1.990

kHz

kHz

s

RF Att

Unit

Stop 1.9

ence 

X108941-21 

pendix 4 

 20 dB

 A 

1RM

dBm

90145 GHz

EXT

TDF

-14.64 dBm

00000 GHz

-13.01 dBm

00188 GHz

-14.35 dBm

01848 GHz

 20 dB

 A 

1RM

dBm

95895 GHz

EXT

TDF

Page 

17 (2

 

 

26) 

   



 
  

 

S

 

D

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

D

 

 

R
   

F
IC

SP Technical 

Diagram 8 c:
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Diagram 9 a:

Diagram 9 b:
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Diagram 9 c:
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Diagram 10 a

Diagram 10 b
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Diagram 10 c
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Diagram 11 a
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Diagram 11 c

 40 dBm

 0 dBm

 40 dBm

 0 dBm

Max/Ref Lv

Start 1.99

 -50

 -40

 -30

 -20

 -10

   0

  10

  20

  30

 -60

  40

P24

Date:      3.J

EPORT 

CC ID: TA8
C: 287AB-B

Research Ins

c: 
vl

95895 GHz

JAN.2012  11:09

8BKRC11866
S118661 

stitute of Swe

 

910.5

9:39

 

6-1 

Date 

2012
   

   
 

 

eden 

RBW  1 M

VBW  10 M

SWT  5

 kHz/

Refere

2-02-24 FX

Ap

MHz

MHz

s

RF Att

Unit

Stop

ence 

X108941-21 

pendix 4 

 20 dB

 A 

1RM

dBm

2.005 GHz

EXT

TDF

Page 

24 (2

 

26) 

   



 
  

 

S

 

D

 
D

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

D

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

D

 

 

R
   

F
IC

SP Technical 

Diagram 12 a
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Diagram 12 c

 40 dBm

 0 dBm

 40 dBm

 0 dBm

Max/Ref Lv

Start 1.99

 -50

 -40

 -30

 -20

 -10

   0

  10

  20

  30

 -60

  40

P24

Date:      3.J

EPORT 

CC ID: TA8
C: 287AB-B

Research Ins

c: 
vl

95895 GHz

JAN.2012  10:54

8BKRC11866
S118661 

stitute of Swe

910.5

4:31

 

6-1 

Date 

2012
   

   
 

 

eden 

RBW  1 M

VBW  10 M

SWT  5

 kHz/

Refere

2-02-24 FX

Ap

MHz

MHz

s

RF Att

Unit

Stop

ence 

X108941-21 

pendix 4 

 20 dB

 A 

1RM

dBm

2.005 GHz

EXT

TDF

Page 

26 (2

 

26) 

   



 
  

 

S

 

C
R
 
D

 

T

T
c
a
R
r
 
M
R
R
A
A
A
A
H
H
T
 
M

R

S
 

M
 

 
T

 

 

R
   

F
IC

SP Technical 

Conducted 
RSS-133 6.

Date 
2012
2012

Test set-up 

The measure
connected to 
activated. Em
RMS detecto
reference stan

Measuremen
Rohde & Sch
Rohde & Sch
Attenuator 
Attenuator 
Attenuator 
Attenuator 
High pass filt
High pass filt
Testo 635 tem

Measuremen

Results 

Single carrier

Diagram 
1 a, b, c 
2 a, b, c 
3 a, b, c 
4 a, b, c 
5 a, b, c 
6 a, b, c 

Multi carrier 

Diagram 
7 a – d 
8 a – d 
9 a – d 

10 a – d 
11 a – d 
12 a – d 

The diagram

EPORT 

CC ID: TA8
C: 287AB-B

Research Ins

spurious e
5 

2-01-02 
2-01-03 

 and proce

ments were m
a spectrum a

mission close
or activated. T
ndard during

nt equipment 
hwarz FSIQ 
hwarz FSQ 

ter 
ter 
mperature an

nt uncertainty

r 1x47.8 dBm

Ch

2x44.8 dBm

Ch
(B+1)
(M-4)
(M-4)
(M-4)
(M-4)
(T-1)

s are shown 

8BKRC11866
S118661 

stitute of Swe

emission me

Temper

dure 

made per def
analyser. A p
e to or above 
The spectrum
g the measure

 

nd humidity m

y: 3.7 dB 

m, RBS mast

annel 
B 
M 
M 
M 
M 
T 

m, RBS maste

hannels 
) & (B+9) 
) & (M+4) 
) & (M+4) 
) & (M+4) 
) & (M+4) 
) & (T-9) 

on the follow

 

6-1 

Date 

2012
   

   
 

 

eden 

easuremen

rature 
22 °C ± 3 °C
22 °C ± 3 °C

finition in §2
pre-measurem
 the limit wit

m analyser w
ements. 

meter 

ter 2E setting

Modu
16Q
GM
16Q
32Q
AQ
16Q

er 2E setting

Modu
16Q
GM
16Q
32Q
AQ
16Q

wing pages.

Refere

2-02-24 FX

Ap

nts accordin

C 
C 

H

24.238. EUT
ment was pe
th the PEAK

was connected

g 48 

ulation 
QAM 
MSK 
QAM 
QAM 
PSK 

QAM 

g 45 per carri

ulation 
QAM 
MSK 
QAM 
QAM 
PSK 

QAM 

ence 

X108941-21 

pendix 5 

ng to 47CFR

Humidity 
30 % 
24 % 

T port RF A w
rformed with

K detector is m
d to an extern

SP n
503
504
504
503
900
900
504
503
504

Measured
9 kHz – 2
9 kHz – 2
9 kHz – 2
9 kHz – 2
9 kHz – 2
9 kHz – 2

er, 2 carriers

Measured
9 kHz – 2
9 kHz – 2
9 kHz – 2
9 kHz – 2
9 kHz – 2
9 kHz – 2

Page 

1 (26

R 2.1051 / 

% ± 5 % 
% ± 5 % 

was via an at
h the PEAK 
measured wi

rnal 10 MHz 

number 
3 738 
4 143 
4 159 
3 870 
0 118 
0 691 
4 200 
3 740 
4 203 

d range 
25 GHz 
25 GHz 
25 GHz 
25 GHz 
25 GHz 
25 GHz 

s active 

d range 
25 GHz 
25 GHz 
25 GHz 
25 GHz 
25 GHz 
25 GHz 

6) 

   

ttenuator 
detector 
ith the 



 
  

 

S

 

R
 
T
m
T
b

L
 
T
t
 
C
 

 

 

R
   

F
IC

SP Technical 

Remarks 

The emission
measurement
The highest i
boundary for

Limits 

The power of
transmitter po

Complies? 

EPORT 

CC ID: TA8
C: 287AB-B

Research Ins

n at 9 kHz on
t with a smal
internal frequ
r emission m

f any emissio
ower (P) by 

8BKRC11866
S118661 

stitute of Swe

n some plots 
ller RBW sh
uency declar
easurements

on outside th
at least 43 +

 

 

6-1 

Date 

2012
   

   
 

 

eden 

was not gen
howed that it 
red by the cli
s was set to c

he frequency 
+ 10 log P dB

Yes

Refere

2-02-24 FX

Ap

nerated by the
was related t

ient was 2.47
cover 10 x 2.

band shall b
B. 

s 

ence 

X108941-21 

pendix 5 

e test object. 
to the LO fee

7 GHz, thus t
5 GHz = 25 

be attenuated

Page 

2 (26

 A complem
ed-through. 
the upper fre
GHz. 

d below the 

6) 

   

mentary 

equency 



 
  

 

S

 

D

 
D

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

D

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

D

 

 

R
   

F
IC

SP Technical 

Diagram 1 a:

Diagram 1 b:

1MAX

 50 dBm

 0 dBm

 50 dBm

 0 dBm

Max/Ref Lv

Start 9 kH

 -40

 -30

 -20

 -10

   0

  10

  20

  30

  40

 -50

  50

P24

Date:      3.J

1MAX

 2.5 dB O

 0 dBm

-10 dBm

 0 dBm

-10 dBm

Max/Ref Lv

Start 3 GH

 -90

 -80

 -70

 -60

 -50

 -40

 -30

 -20

 -10

-100

   0

P24

Date:      3.J

EPORT 

CC ID: TA8
C: 287AB-B

Research Ins

: 

: 

vl

Hz

Marker 1

        

      1.

JAN.2012  12:16

Offset

vl

Hz

Marker 1

        

     13.

JAN.2012  12:18

8BKRC11866
S118661 

stitute of Swe

 

299.999

1 [T1]       

   49.38 dBm

93020000 GHz

6:15

1.5 

1 [T1]       

  -22.29 dBm

19038076 GHz

8:26

 

6-1 

Date 

2012
   

   
 

 

eden 

RBW  1 M

VBW  1 M

SWT  3

91 MHz/

1

RBW  1 M

VBW  3 M

SWT  15

GHz/

1

1

 

Refere

2-02-24 FX

Ap

MHz

MHz

s

RF Att

Unit

S

MHz

MHz

s

RF Att

Unit

St

1 [T1]       -

       13.190

ence 

X108941-21 

pendix 5 

 10 dB

 A 

1MA

dBm

top 3 GHz

EXT

TDF

 0 dB

 A 

1MA

dBm

op 18 GHz

EXT

TDF

22.29 dBm

38076 GHz

Page 

3 (26

 

 

6) 

   



 
  

 

S

 

D

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

D

 

 

R
   

F
IC

SP Technical 

Diagram 1 c:
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Diagram 2 a:
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Diagram 2 c:
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Diagram 3 a:

Diagram 3 b:
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Diagram 3 c:
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Diagram 4 a:

Diagram 4 b:
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Diagram 4 c:
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Diagram 5 a:

Diagram 5 b:
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Diagram 5 c:
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Diagram 6 a:

Diagram 6 b:
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Diagram 6 c:
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Diagram 7 a:

Diagram 7 b:
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Diagram 7 c:
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Diagram 8 a:

Diagram 8 b:
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Diagram 8 c:
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Diagram 9 a:

Diagram 9 b:

Note: Above
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Diagram 9 c:
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Diagram 10 a

Diagram 10 b

Note: Above
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Diagram 10 c
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Diagram 11 a

Diagram 11 b

Note: Above
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Diagram 11 c
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Diagram 12 a

Diagram 12 b
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Diagram 12 c
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